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October 20, 1992

. .

Mr. Ivan Solin, Chair
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11555 Rockvillo Pike

-

Rockv1110, Maryland 20852

Dear Mr. Selin:

The attached communication concerns a request my constituent
has forwarded to me which is under the jurisdiction of your
offico.

Please look into the atatements contained within the.
attached documents and forward me the necessary.information for-
reply. Please address your reply to my district office as listed
above. ,

If.you have any questions, please contact Mr. Mark Boll at
614-469-7318. Thank you for your time and-;attent1~on.to this-
-matt.er, and I will look forward-to your reply.

S - 1 ,

Y Jo n Ansich
presen'ative-to Congress-
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Division of Ecolab inc.

:i

October 20, 1992

Congressman John R. Kasick
Room 400
200 N. High St.
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Dear Congressman Kasick:

I am writing to request your assistance in eliminating' Lor;
reducing fees on NRC Invoico #AM03701-92 dated 8/24/92 (copy
attached).

ChemLawn Services Corporation was a Licensee under the U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission Materials ~ License Number 34-16312-04.
This license was held.because we owned a Gas. chromatograph with-a
Detector Cell H.P. Model 18713A containing Nickel-63.

In the closing of our laboratory, the -- radioactive detector -.
unit was shipped from chemLawn on 12/18/51, delivered appropriately
to Hewlett-Packard on 12/19/91, and disposed - of according - to
governmental regulations on December 19, 1991. All of-this was-
completed in calendar year 1991 (copies attached).

- Apparently the only omission on'our~part was not filing Form
"314 " Certificate of Disposition" by December 31, 1991, because we
were not aware of this regulation / requirement; In our discussions
with NRC about proper disposal procedures,-this required. form was, :

not mentioned to us.- It was filed.when we became aware of it-on
April 29, 1992 (copy attached)'.

- The -fact remains the Detector Cell was disposed of in 'a- timely-
~

.and appropriate manner. For failure to file one form (Form 314),
w e -- a r e being p e n a l i z e d . $ 2 , 2 5 0 . 0 0 .- This 11s exorbitant, anti--

competitive, and grossly unf air. Any assistance ~you can provide to -
. eliminate'this fee amount would-be greatly: appreciated.

Please advise.- Thank you.

Sincerely,

:CHEMLAWN

Ob 7. .E
David P.. Martin, Ph.D.
Director of1Research

DPM/rcb
Att.

,

' Chemlawn, a Divisk>n of Ecolab Inc. * 135 Winter Fload a' Delaware, ohio 43015 e (614) 548 7330.
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HEWLCTTliculett l'cekard Compzny '
..

* Amnuale Diouon PACKAAD
'- l<oute 41

Post Ofher liox 900
Amndale. Pennsylvarua 19311-0900
2152% 20bl

January 15,1992

Mr. Mike Grimes, Mgr.
ChernLawn Services, R&D

_

P. O. Box 85-816
Columbus, Oli 43085

Dear Mr. Grimes:

This is to notif y you that S/N H0200 has been disposed of according to

governmental regulations on December 19,1991.

Rega rds,

Rcbh
isob DeShicids
ECD Lab

BD:ct
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HEWLETT PACKARD COMPANY
11Y-PRODUOT MATERIALS (RADIOACTIVE) LlOENSE VERIFIOATION

For new pvrChase anQ return f or CXCn8hpe of sDeClfiC bCense ra$oSCtive electron Capture detectors HP 18713 A HP G1224 A.
hP part rumt;er 18eD340520. HP 19235. and HP 19303. Atso for return for esenance of generet hcense cetectors MP 19782.
HP 19 33. HP G1223A, and HP 19$1?. for purchase Cf conversco kits HP 187420, MA 10393, and HP 192350, for use wittwn the U.!
ony.

For new purenate e,f ceneral heense cetectors HP 19282. HD 19233. HP 19312, or 01223A customer ce>rtification card in HP oublica
lion number 43-595317G6 cr part riumoer 695317M must be ccmpleted. HeMett Packare cistr Dutes under NRO license numbers
37 07002 03G (General) and 37 07002 02 (Spectfic).
INSTf1V0ilOf;S:

1. Complete section A below. Road section B and complete the appropriate certificabon statemerit (specific heense below,
generhi btense on reverse siot),

2. For new purchase, ensil this form to your local Howiett-Packard sales office.
.

3. f or returns for exchangelservicing of used cetectors, see section C reverse side.

A. CUSTOME A INFORMATION
_

COMPANY _hkNb2JMA/ OMNdI,*$ 2
CUSTOMER f4Af/F

ADDRESS N7b 087d/ MM
CUSTOMCR P.O. NO.

CoIant&m /9AOo 43086'j
- '

HEWLCTT PACKARD SALES OFFIOF,

HEW'. CTT PACKARD SALES ORDER NO.
TELEPHONE NO' h Y b

TAX STATU$: TAXABLE D EXCMPT C

_

B. L10ENSE VERIPIOATION
_.

Faiture to comply witn lesnsing recuirements cart cause entious conseovences for your company and for Hewistt Packsrc.
Having a cesignated licensee read and complete the applicable certification statement (specifsc heonse Delow, general hcense -
on reverse sioe) will serve as a check that you are properly bconsed to receive the material inctcated.

~~ ,

SPFCIFIO LICENSE CERTIFICATION' -

The Nucisar Regulatory Comerission Regulators rocuire Hewiett-Packarc to have on fue versfacation of your NA0 license
(or State hcense if you live in an ' Agreement" state) before shipping your detector, This beense must be current and it
must apply to 'ne type, cuantity. and form being purchased on the above retarenced oroer. (See CAF Title 10. and NRC
form 313 and negulato_ry Guice 10.7 for teensing information).

This is to certify that etir NRO or Agreement State Lleense is current and permits tis to receive tne type, cuantity, and
term of ra$cactive materiais for tne use specified as cescribed below.

,

OTY PUROMASC EXCHANGE SSRIAL NO.
HP 19235 CC Detector.15 mci Ni 63 plated part, fer use on C C'"~"~~

HP 5B90A senes Gas Chromatograpns.

[ HP 18713 A CO Deteetor,15 mci Ni C3-olated part, for use en ben
Ho 5700 and H4 5750 Senes Gas Chromatograpns. g''

Hewiett-Packard EC Detector, pa-t numoer 18503 00520,
15 m01 th ES-platec part, for use on HP 5830/5640 Serie s D OGas Cnromatograpes.

HP 19303 EC Detector.15 m01 NI 63-plated part, for use on
HP 5880 Senes Gas Chromatograon. O C
HP It742C Accessory, for converting general hcense CCD
(HP 19262) to specific hcense (NP 18713A), O
HP 19393 Accessory, for converting general heense ECD -
(HP 19312) to specific hcense (HP 19303). O

HP 19235D Accessory, for convertmp oenerallicense
(HP 19233) to specife beense (HP 1w235). O
HP ECO Detector no. G1224A. t$ MOI for use Dn MP $590Series Gas Chromatograons C

LICENSE NUMCCR "[b$9h slGNA7ygrj6# AUTH . 15 OFF)C% OR t.tCEN$ED USER
ISSUING AGENCY MN b / sh
EXP18ATION DATC ! [c[ -/ [ - f [* DAT

/ i
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